

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF	)	
AMERICA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 19-1943 (TSC)
	)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTS ..... 2

    Background ..... 2

    The Withholdings in Dispute ..... 4

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. DOL has not carried its burden of showing that the records related to the  
December 21, 2015, meeting are protected by the deliberative process privilege. .... 7

    A. The Briefing Paper ..... 8

    B. The Talking Points ..... 11

    C. The Wage Charts ..... 12

II. DOL has not carried its burden to show that the monthly and weekly reports are properly  
withheld. .... 15

III. DOL has not carried its burden of justifying the redactions of the emails at P1-179 through  
P1-182. .... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Abteu v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 808 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Access Reports v. Department of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Air Force</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C 1999).....	11
<i>Ball v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Building &amp; Construction Trades’ Department, AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 712 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>Calderon v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5
<i>Center for Public Integrity v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2019).....	11, 17
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , No. 18-cv-1187 (TSC), 2020 WL 2849907 (D.D.C. June 1, 2020).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass’n v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 600 F. Supp. 114 (D.D.C. 1984).....	14
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6, 10, 13, 16, 17
<i>Danik v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , No. 17-CV-1792 (TSC), 2020 WL 2838584 (D.D.C. May 31, 2020).....	6

*Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Department of Agriculture*,  
311 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2004) .....17

*Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n*,  
532 U.S. 1 (2001).....9

*Garza v. Hargan*,  
No. 17-CV-2122 (TSC), 2017 WL 11528518 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2017).....7, 19

*Gatore v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
292 F. Supp. 3d 486 (D.D.C 2018) .....11

*Goldberg v. U.S. Department of State*,  
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....6

*Hall & Associates v. EPA*,  
956 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....5

*Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives*,  
243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017).....11, 14

*Hinckley v. United States*,  
140 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....15

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA*,  
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....16

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Defense*,  
847 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....6

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
No. 17-CV-0832 (CKK), 2019 WL 4644029 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2019).....6

*Larson v. Department of State*,  
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....6

*Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Air Force*,  
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....7, 11, 15

*Miller v. Casey*,  
730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....6

*National Day Laborer Organizing Network v. U.S. Immigration and Customs  
Enforcement Agency*,  
811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....19

*National Institute of Military Justice v. U.S. Department of Defense*,  
404 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D.D.C. 2005) .....14

*National Security Counselors v. CIA*,  
206 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D.D.C. 2016).....9

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Department of Health and Human Services*,  
No. 17-cv-1395(TSC), 2020 WL 2849906 (D.D.C. June 1, 2020).....9, 18

*Petroleum Information Corp. v. U.S. Department of Interior*,  
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....9, 10, 12, 15, 16

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Management and Budget*,  
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....11, 16

*Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA*,  
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....5

*Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. EPA*,  
288 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017).....16

*Quarles v. Department of the Navy*,  
893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....14,15

*Ryan v. Department of Justice*,  
617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....8

*Stolt-Nielsen Transportation Group Ltd. v. United States*,  
534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....7, 10, 19

*Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Service*,  
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....10

*Tax Analysts v. IRS*,  
294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....10

*Tax Analysts v. IRS*,  
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....8

*Trea Senior Citizens League v. U.S. Department of State*,  
994 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2013).....8

*Tri-County Contractors, Inc. v. Perez*,  
155 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2016).....2

*U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....5

*U.S. Department of State v. Ray*,  
502 U.S. 164 (1991).....5

*Wilderness Society v. U.S. Department of Interior*,  
344 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....11

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii) .....3

5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....5, 7, 10

41 U.S.C. § 6703.....2

29 C.F.R. § 4.6.....2

48 C.F.R. § 22.1008-1(e)(1).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....5

**OTHER MATERIALS**

WHD, All Agency Memorandum No. 218, Updates to Wage Determinations Issued  
Under the Service Contract Act, Dec. 8, 2015.....3

WHD, Frequently Asked Questions Pertaining to the Issuance of Wage Determinations  
Under the McNamara-O’Hara Service Contract Act (SCA) of 1965, as Amended .....2

WHD, Prevailing Wage Resource Book (May 2015).....2, 3
